

No. 10-568

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

THE COMMISSION ON ETHICS OF THE  
STATE OF NEVADA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL A. CARRIGAN,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Nevada

---

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, COLORADO,  
HAWAII, IDAHO, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MAINE,  
MICHIGAN, MONTANA, PENNSYLVANIA, TEXAS, AND  
UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITIONER**

---

PAMELA JO BONDI  
Attorney General of Florida  
Scott D. Makar\*  
Solicitor General  
Courtney Brewer  
Diane DeWolf  
Ronald A. Lathan  
Deputy Solicitors General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
850-414-3300  
850-410-2672 fax  
Counsel for Amici Curiae  
*\*Counsel of Record*

Luther Strange  
Attorney General  
State of Alabama  
501 Dexter Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36130

Thomas C. Horne  
Attorney General  
State of Arizona  
1275 W. Washington  
Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85007

John W. Suthers  
Attorney General  
State of Colorado  
1525 Sherman St.,  
Seventh Floor  
Denver, CO 80203

David M. Louie  
Attorney General  
State of Hawaii  
425 Queen St.  
Honolulu, HI 96813

Lawrence G. Wasden  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID  
83720-0010

Gregory F. Zoeller  
Attorney General  
State of Indiana  
IGC-South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

James D. "Buddy"  
Caldwell  
Attorney General  
State of Louisiana  
Louisiana Department of  
Justice  
P.O. Box 94005  
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

William J. Schneider  
Attorney General  
State of Maine  
Six State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General  
State of Michigan  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909

Steve Bullock  
Attorney General  
State of Montana  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401

William H. Ryan, Jr.  
Acting Attorney General  
State of Pennsylvania  
16th Floor, Strawberry  
Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Greg Abbott  
Attorney General  
State of Texas  
P.O. Box 12548  
Austin, TX 78711-2548

Mark L. Shurtleff  
Attorney General  
State of Utah  
Utah State Capitol  
Ste. #230  
P.O. Box 142320  
Salt Lake City, UT  
84114-2320

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I.    State laws governing voting conflicts properly are left to the States’ sovereign authority and require flexibility to address States’ individual circumstances..... 5

        A.    Too strict a standard interferes with the States’ significant sovereign interests and short-circuits the democratic process by which recusal laws are adopted..... 5

        B.    State conflict of interest provisions reflect the diverse and independent circumstances of the States and are consistent with federalism principles. .... 10

    II.   Strict scrutiny of state voting conflict laws invites a litany of problems including unduly burdensome litigation..... 13

A. Strict scrutiny will encourage vexatious federal court litigation.....	13
B. States defending their ethics laws will face significant burdens under a strict scrutiny standard. ....	15
C. Undesirable consequences will occur under a First Amendment strict scrutiny standard. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	19
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Carrigan v. Comm’n on Ethics</i> , 236 P.3d 616 (Nev. 2010).....	14
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Coral Gables, Inc.</i> , 160 So. 476 (Fla. 1935) .....	7
<i>Ex Parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882).....	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	8, 15
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	18
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	5
<i>Lainhart v. Burr</i> , 38 So. 711 (Fla. 1905) .....	7
<i>Landmark Commc’ns v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	16

<i>Miller v. Town of Hull, Mass.</i> , 878 F.2d 523 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	16
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	18
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	16
<i>Rangra v. Brown</i> , 566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Rangra v. Brown</i> , 584 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982).....	8
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	18
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	18
<i>State v. Gautier</i> , 146 So. 562 (Fla. 1933) .....	7
<i>Stubbs v. Fla. State Fin. Co.</i> , 159 So. 527 (Fla. 1935) .....	6, 7



<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921).....	9
<i>Tyson &amp; Bro. United Theatre Ticket Offices v. Banton</i> , 273 U.S. 418 (1927).....	9
<i>United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961).....	3
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	16
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	19

### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Ala. Code § 36-25-5(b) .....	11
Alaska Stat. § 24.60.030(g) .....	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 6.761 .....	13
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 1, § 1011.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(2)(c) .....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:13D-18 .....	11
Tex. Const. art. III, § 22, Interpretive Commentary (2007) .....	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 9-13-106 .....	12

### Other Authorities

- II, *The Writings of Thomas Jefferson* (Library ed. 1903).....6
- Davies, *Governmental Ethics Laws: Myths and Mythos*,  
40 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 177 (1995) .....12
- Gunther, *The Supreme Court, 1971 Term — Foreword: In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model for a Newer Equal Protection*,  
86 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1972)..... 15-16
- Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, *Ethics: State Ethics Commissions*,  
<http://www.ncsl.org/?TabId=15331> ..... 11
- Nineteenth Statewide Grand Jury First Interim Report, *A Study of Public Corruption in Florida and Recommended Solutions*, No. SC09-1910 (Dec. 17, 2010)..... 7, 12, 13
- Office of Legis. Research, Conn. Gen. Assemb., 2000-R-0155, *Voting Restrictions in State Ethics Codes* (Feb. 2000) ..... 11
- Winkler, *Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts*,  
59 Vand. L. Rev. 793 (2006) .....17
